

No. 15-0903

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN RE STATE FARM LLOYDS,
Relator,

Original Proceedings From The
206th Judicial District Of Hidalgo County, Texas
The Honorable Rose Guerra Reyna Presiding
Cause No. C-3828-13-D

**BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST**

J. James Cooper
jcooper@reedsmith.com
Texas Bar No. 04780010
REED SMITH LLP
811 Main Street, Suite 1700
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: 713.469.3800
Facsimile: 713.469.3899

Kevin B. Dreher
Pending Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice
kdreher@reedsmith.com
Reed Smith LLP
10 South Wacker Drive, 40th Floor,
Chicago, IL 60606

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. State Farm Asks this Court to Effectively Re-Write Rule 196.4 to Allow Parties Receiving an Electronic Discovery Request to Unilaterally Re-Write the Rules and Change the Terms of the Request, Upsetting the Careful Balance Reflected in the Rule’s Plain Language and Rendering Rule 196.4 Inconsistent with this Court’s Precedent and the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	6
A. The Plain Language of Rule 196.4 as Elaborated Upon by This Court Creates a Balanced Procedure for Electronic Discovery	6
B. State Farm’s Interpretation of Rule 196.4 is Inconsistent with the Plain Language of Rule 196.4 and Contradicts the Goals of Discovery Under the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure	11
C. State Farm Seeks a Ruling Inconsistent with Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 34.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advanced Env. Recycling Tech. Inc. v. Am. Int’l Specialty Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 399 F. App’x 869 (5th Cir. 2010).....	viii
<i>Aranda v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 748 S.W.2d 210 (1988).....	2
<i>In re Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC</i> , 459 S.W.3d 565 (Tex. 2015).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Business Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Communications Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991).....	17
<i>Cal. State Auto. Ass’n Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Maloney</i> , 341 U.S. 105 (1951).....	1
<i>In re Alford Chevrolet-Geo</i> , 997 S.W.2d 173 (Tex. 1999).....	7
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 649 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2011)	viii
<i>Dizdar v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 7:14-CV-402, 2015 WL 12780640 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2015).....	20
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	1
<i>Excess Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Franks Casing Crew & Rental Tools, Inc.</i> , 246 S.W.3d 42 (Tex. 2008).....	viii
<i>Fairfield Ins. Co. v. Stephens Martin Paving, LP</i> , 246 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008).....	viii
<i>Fitzgerald v. Advanced Spine Fixation Sys., Inc.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 864 (Tex. 1999).....	12
<i>Garcia v. Peeples</i> , 734 S.W.2d 343 (Tex. 1987).....	6, 16
<i>Gilbert Texas Constr., L.P. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 327 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. 2010).....	vii

<i>In re Harris</i> , 315 S.W.3d 685 (Tex. App. – Houston [1st Dist.] 2010, orig. proceeding)	13
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	vii
<i>Jampole v. Touchy</i> , 673 S.W.2d 569 (Tex.1984).....	6, 7
<i>Mckinney/Pearl Rest. Partners, L.P. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-2498-B, 2016 WL 98603 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2016)	0
<i>Miller-Wohl Co. v. Commissioner of Labor & Indus.</i> , 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982)	viii
<i>Motiva Enters., LLC v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2006)	viii
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Crocker</i> , 246 S.W.3d 603 (Tex. 2008).....	viii
<i>O’Gorman & Young, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 251 (1931).....	1
<i>Osborn v. Ozlin</i> , 310 U.S. 53 (1940).....	1
<i>Pendergest-Holt v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 600 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2010)	viii
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	1
<i>Robertson v. California</i> , 328 U.S.. 440 (1946).....	1
<i>Teledyne Instruments, Inc. v. Cairns</i> , No. 6:12-cv-854-Orl-28TBS, 2013 WL 5781274 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 25, 2013).....	20
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dominguez</i> , 812 S.W.2d 451 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1991.).....	15
<i>U.S. Metals, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 490 S.W.3d 20 (Tex. 2016).....	vii
<i>U.S. v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	1

<i>In re Universal Underwriters of Tex. Ins. Co.</i> , 345 S.W.3d 404 (Tex. 2011).....	vii
<i>In re VERP Inv., LLC</i> , 457 S.W.3d 255 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2015, no pet.).....	7
<i>In re Waste Mgmt. of Texas, Inc.</i> , 392 S.W.3d 861 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2013, orig. proceeding).....	11
<i>In re Weekley Homes, L.P.</i> , 295 S.W.3d 309 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yesh Music v. Lakewood Church</i> , 727 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2013)	18
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....	18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34 Advisory Committee Note (2006).....	19
Tex. R. Civ. P. 1.....	12, 13
Tex. R. Civ. P. 196.4.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. R. Civ. P. 196.7, Comment 3.....	11, 15
Other Authorities	
Bruce J. Ennis, <i>Effective Amicus Briefs</i> , 33 CATH U. L. REV. 603, 608 (1984).....	viii
Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice 570-71</i> (6th ed. 1986)	viii
